prorated from any on-campus activity.  It is the intention of the 58 

Legislature that the on-campus operations charge the off-campus 59 

centers with only actual direct charges. 60 

SECTION 6.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this 61 

act, the amount of One Hundred Forty-five Thousand Dollars 62 

($145,000.00) shall be used for the promotion and expenses of the 63 

Mississippi Governor's School for the Gifted and Talented. 64 

Provided, however, that the Board of Trustees of State 65 

Institutions of Higher Learning shall develop the governing policy 66

[...]

The nominees, selected under criteria developed and adopted by the 72 

Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning, shall 73 

be provided a two-week tuition-free program. 74 

SECTION 7.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this 75 

act, the amount of Three Hundred Forty-nine Thousand Two Hundred 76 

Dollars ($349,200.00) shall be used for the promotion and expenses 77 

of the Teacher Corps. 78 

SECTION 8.  It is the intent of the Legislature that no 79 

general funds authorized to be expended herein shall be used to 80 

replace federal funds and/or other special funds which are being 81

[...]

limited to, academic, space, energy and any other system projects 318 

or expenditures that would lead to improved efficiency.  Such 319 

funds may also be used to draw down other funds or as matching 320 

funds. 321 

SECTION 36.  Of the funds appropriated under the provisions 322 

of Section 1 of this act, Eighty-seven Thousand Three Hundred 323 

Dollars ($87,300.00) shall be used to defray the expenses of the 324 

Children's Center for Communication and Development at the 325 

University of Southern Mississippi. 326 

SECTION 37.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this 327 

act, the amount of Two Hundred Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred 328 

Dollars ($242,500.00) is provided for defraying the expenses of 329 

the DuBard School. 330 

SECTION 38.  Of the funds appropriated under the provisions 331 

of Section 1 of this act, the following sum is for the Southwest 332 

Mississippi Center for Culture and Learning at Alcorn State 333

[...]

provide any water or sewer service to any new, privately-owned 352 

structures. 353 

SECTION 42.  Of the funds herein appropriated, Seven Hundred 354 

Twenty-nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Dollars ($729,890.00) 355 

shall be provided to the Charter School Authorizer Board.  Of this 356 

amount, Two Hundred Twenty-nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety 357 

Dollars ($229,890.00) shall be provided in General Funds and Five 358 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) shall be provided in 359 

Special Funds from the Charter School Authorizer Board Fund - Fund 360 

No. 3001700000.  361 

SECTION 43.  It is the intention of the Legislature that the 362